Thus, the entire series of commemoration processes has a total 

11 Rahman, Muh Pajrin, Baso Madiong, and Muhammad Halwan. "Juridical Analysis of Abandoned Land 

Management by the National Land Agency of Maros Regency, South Sulawesi" Clavia 22, no. 1 (2024), p. 151 

time of 165 (one hundred and sixty-five) days until the deadline of the last 

commemoration, before the next administrative step is taken by the 

government regarding the determination of the status of land as abandoned 

land. This warning is carried out as a protection and an effort by the